handle such funds. The persons so designated shall give bond to the association, corporation, or municipality maintaining the cemetery in a sum not less than the total amount of the fund at the time of posting such bond, conditioned for the faithful discharge of his trust. On July 1 of each even numbered year thereafter, the person shall give a new bond in the amount and with the conditions provided above.

Approved March 20, 1963.

CHAPTER 83-S. F. No. 93

[Not Coded]

An act relating to county auditor of Kittson county; providing for the salary of the county auditor; repealing Laws 1959, Chapter 86.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. **Kittson county; salary of auditor.** The county auditor of Kittson county shall receive a yearly salary of not to exceed \$6,600. The county board shall determine the amount and time of payment of such salary.
 - Sec. 2. Laws 1959, Chapter 86, is hereby repealed.
- Sec. 3. This act shall be effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the board of county commissioners of Kittson county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 645.021.

Approved March 20, 1963.

CHAPTER 84—S. F. No. 415

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the governor and state auditor to convey certain state owned land in Scott county to St. Mark's cemetery at Shakopee, to Independent School District No. 720 in Scott county, to the city of Shakopee, and to the county of Scott at a price to be agreed upon.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State lands in Scott county; conveyance. The governor and the state auditor, upon recommendation of the commis-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

sioners of administration and corrections, are hereby authorized to execute and deliver in the name of the state of Minnesota as grantor to each of the following named grantees, for a consideration to be agreed upon, deeds of conveyance conveying all of the interest and estate of the state of Minnesota in and to the following described parcels of land lying and being in Scott county, to wit:

(a) To St. Mark's Cemetery at Shakopee, Minnesota, all that part of the N. W. ¼ of the N. W. ¼ of Section 12, Township 115, Range 23, Scott County, Minnesota, described as follows: Beginning at the Southwest corner of Terrence Addition to Shakopee, thence North along the West line of said Terrence Addition 185.87 feet; thence S.89-58'W. distant 499.92 feet; thence S.0-15'W. distant 125.47 feet; thence S.83-09'30"E. distant 504.66 feet to the point of beginning, except the East 28.28 rods of the South 6 rods and except the East 3 rods of the North 74 rods of said N. W. ¼ of the N. W. ¼.

For the purpose of this description the West line of Terrence Addition to Shakopee is assumed to be N.0-09'W.

Containing 0.63 acres.

(b) To Independent School District No. 720, of Scott County, that part of the Northwest ¼ of Section 12, Township 115, Range 23, Scott County, Minnesota, described as follows: Beginning at a point on the West Line of said Northwest ¼ distant 806.97 feet North of the Southwest corner thereof; thence North along said West line 659.88 feet to the Northeast corner of Outlot "A", Replat of Notermann Addition; thence N.89-58′E. distant 846.06 feet; thence S.0-15′W. distant 744.28 feet; thence N.84-18′52′W. distant 846.97 feet to the point of beginning. For the purpose of this description the West line of the Northwest ¼ is assumed to be a North bearing.

Containing 13.64 acres.

(c) To the City of Shakopee, that part of the N. W. ¼ of the N. W. ¼ of Section 12, Township 115, Range 23, Scott County, Minnesota, described as follows: Beginning at the Northeast corner of Outlot "A", Replat of Notermann Addition; thence East to a point on the West line of Terrence Addition to Shakopee 185.87 feet North of the Southwest corner thereof; thence North along the West line of said Terrence Addition to Shakopee 100.00 feet; thence West to a point on the East line of said Replat of Notermann Addition 100.00 feet North of the Northeast corner of said Outlot "A"; thence South along said East line 100.00 feet to the point of beginning.

That part of the S. W. ¼ of the N. W. ¼ of Section 12, Township 115, Range 23, Scott County, Minnesota, described as

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

follows: Beginning at a point on the West line of said S. W. ¼ of the N. W. ¼ distant 671.24 feet North of the Southwest corner thereof; thence North along said West line 135.73 feet; thence S.84-18'52"E. distant 846.97 feet; thence S.0-15'W. distant 658.91 feet; thence N.54-08'30"W. distant 1036.35 feet to the point of beginning. For the purpose of this description the West line of the N. W. ¼ is assumed to be a North bearing.

Containing 10.77 acres.

(d) To the County of Scott, that part of the S. W. ¼ of the N. W. ¼, Section 12, Township 115, Range 23, Scott County, Minnesota, described as follows: Beginning at the Southwest corner of said S. W. ¼ of the N. W. ¼; thence North along the West line of said S. W. ¼ of the N. W. ¼ distant 671.24 feet; thence S.54-08'30"E. distant 1036.35 feet; thence S.0-15"W. distant 148.05 feet to the South line of said S. W. ¼ of the N. W. ¼; thence N. 84-17'30"W. along said South line 843.47 feet to the point of beginning. For the purpose of this description the West line of the N. W. ¼ is assumed to be a North bearing.

Containing 7.99 acres.

Approved March 20, 1963.

CHAPTER 85-S. F. No. 477

[Not Coded]

An act appropriating \$34,350 to the forest pest control account for forest pest control.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Forest pest control appropriation. There is hereby appropriated from the general revenue fund the sum of \$34,350 to the forest pest control account provided by Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 18.411, for forest pest control, to be available for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1963. Any balance of the money appropriated by this section remaining on June 30, 1963, shall not cancel but shall be available until June 30, 1965.
- Sec. 2. Effective date. This act is effective upon its final enactment.

Approved March 20, 1963.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.